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Exhibit 2, Tab 5, Schedule 7, pages 36, 70, 108 
 
Program Investments 

Alternative 1: 
Cost 

Containment 

Alternative 2: 
Short Term 

Risk Mitigation 

Alternative 3: 
Long Term Risk 

Mitigation 
Stations and Building Infrastructure Renewal, E2-T5-S7 p. 36 

Table 5 - Summary of Program Investments of Alternatives Considered 
Station Transformers (replacement) 1 (0.2/year) 1 (0.2/year) 1 (0.2/year) 
Station Transformers (removed 
during EOL Voltage Conversion) 

5 (1/year) 10 (2/year) 13 (2.6/year) 

Station Breakers (replacement) 10 (2/year) 45 (9/year) 90 (18/year) 
Station Breakers (removed during 
EOL Voltage Conversion) 

26 (5.2/year) 38 (7.6/year) 59 (11.8/year) 

Relays (replacement) 58 (12/year) 145 (29/year) 300 (60/year) 
Relays (removed during EOL Voltage 
Conversion) 

77 (15.4/year) 107 (21.4/year) 173 (34.6/year) 

Station Batteries (replacement) 5 (1/year) 10 (2/year) 20 (4/year) 
Station Batteries (removed during EOL 
Voltage Conversion) 

2 (0.4/year) 3 (0.6/year) 5 (1/year) 

RTUs (replacement) 3 (0.6/year) 3 (0.6/year) 8 (1.6/year) 
RTUs (removed during EOL Voltage 
Conversion) 

2 (0.4/year) 3 (0.6/year) 5 (1/year) 

Transfer Trip 0 2 (0.4/year) 2 (0.4/year) 
Minor Station Assets None Medium Highest 
Minor Building Assets None Medium Highest 
System Observability Investments Minor Medium Highest 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST $55M $108M $220M 

Overhead Distribution Asset Renewal, E2-T5-S7 p.70 
Table 11 - Summary of Program Investments of Alternatives Considered 

Poles 1100 (220/year) 1475 (295/year) 1975 (395/year) 
OH Transformers 225 (45/year) 300 (60/year) 400 (80/year) 
3-Phase OH Switches/Reclosers 110 (22/year) 220 (44/year) 340 (68/year) 
Incremental Resilience Investments No No Yes ($1.6M/year) 
System Observability Investments Minor (2/year) Medium (4/year) Highest (8/year) 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST $35M $50M $68M 

Underground Distribution Assets Renewal, E2-T5-S7 p. 108 
Table 17 - Summary of Program Investments of Alternatives Considered 

UG Cables 15km (7km/year) 61km 
(12km/year) 

100km 
(20km/year) 

UG Transformers 215 (43/year) 400 (80/year) 650 (130/year) 
Vault Transformers 45 (9/year) 90 (18/year) 120 (24/year) 
Vault Switchgear None 30 (6/year) 45 (9/year) 
UG Switchgear 15 (3/year) 30 (6/year) 65 (13/year) 
Civil Rebuild 15 (3/year) 30 (6/year) 60 (12/year) 
System Observability Investments None 10 (2/ year) 20 (4/ year) 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST $47M $103M $150M 
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Exhibit 4, Tab 1, Schedule 1, page 16 
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Exhibit 4, Tab 1, Schedule 1, page 17 
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Exhibit 4, Tab 1, Schedule 1, Attachment A, pages 6-9 
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Exhibit 4, Tab 1, Schedule 1, Attachment A, Table 4, page 3 
EAM Project Expenditures ($’000 000s) 

  
Test Years 

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

Subscription 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Implementation 2.0 2.0 1.0 - - 

Internal Labour 0.5 0.4 0.5 - - 

Total 3.0 2.9 2.0 0.5 0.5 

Exhibit 4, Tab 1, Schedule 1, Attachment A, Table 7, page 20 
CRM Project Expenditures ($’000 000s) 

  
Test Years 

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 
Project Expenditures 0.7 1.2 1.1 0.6 0.6 

 
Produced by OEB staff based on the tables above. 

Total EAM and CRM Project Expenditures  ($’000 000s) (Produced by OEB Staff) 

  

Test Years       

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total Annual 
Average 

Variance 2026 
vs Annual 
Average 

Total Project 
Expenditures 3.7 4.1 3.1 1.1 1.1 13.1 2.6 1.1 

 

 

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
Total 3.7 4.1 3.1 1.1 1.1
Annual Avg 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6

0.0
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
3.0
3.5
4.0
4.5

Total EAM and CRM Project Expenditures ($M)
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Exhibit 4, Tab 1, Schedule 1, Attachment A, Table 4, page 3 
EAM Project Expenditures ($’000 000s) 

  
Test Years 

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 
Subscription 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 
Implementation 2.0 2.0 1.0 - - 
Internal Labour 0.5 0.4 0.5 - - 
Total 3.0 2.9 2.0 0.5 0.5 

Exhibit 4, Tab 1, Schedule 1, Attachment A, Table 7, page 20 
CRM Project Expenditures ($’000 000s) 

  Test Years 
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

Project 
Expenditures 0.7 1.2 1.1 0.6 0.6 

 
Produced by OEB staff based on the tables above: 
Total EAM and CRM Project Expenditures  ($’000 000s) (Produced by OEB Staff) 

  

Test Years       

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total Annual 
Average 

Variance 
2026 vs 
Annual 

Average 
Total Project 
Expenditures 3.7 4.1 3.1 1.1 1.1 13.1 2.6 1.1 

 

 

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
Total 3.7 4.1 3.1 1.1 1.1
Annual Avg 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6

0.0
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
3.0
3.5
4.0
4.5

Total EAM and CRM Project Expenditures ($M)
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Exhibit 4, Tab 1, Schedule 1, Attachment A, pages 16-17 
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Exhibit 4, Tab 1, Schedule 3, page 5 
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Exhibit 4, Tab 1, Schedule 3, Attachment A, page 15 
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Exhibit 4, Tab 1, Schedule 3, Attachment B, pages 15-17 
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1-Staff-1(A) Chapter 2 Appendix, Tab 2-K 
Appendix 2-K 

Employee Costs 
        

  

Last Rebasing 
Year 2021 - 

OEB Approved 

Last Rebasing 
Year (2021 
Actuals) 

2022 Actuals 2023 Actuals 2024 
Actuals 

2025 Bridge 
Year 

2026 Test 
Year 

Number of Employees (FTEs including Part-Time) 
Management (including executive) 122 122 137 138 147 135 141 
Non-Management (union and non-union) 494 463 458 356 477 506 575 
Total 616 585 595 494 624 641 716 
Total Salary and Wages including ovetime and incentive pay 
Management (including executive) $14,687,744 $14,930,179 $16,844,266 $20,425,539 $19,122,328 $17,473,424 $18,790,759 
Non-Management (union and non-union) $46,496,513 $42,697,382 $44,586,571 $36,450,884 $48,155,820 $53,710,666 $62,713,881 
Total $61,184,257 $57,627,561 $61,430,837 $56,876,423 $67,278,148 $71,184,090 $81,504,640 
Total Benefits (Current + Accrued) 
Management (including executive) $3,935,256 $3,673,904 $4,171,077 $4,655,577 $4,808,407 $4,809,576 $5,319,158 
Non-Management (union and non-union) $12,453,947 $10,742,500 $10,939,837 $9,533,754 $11,770,126 $14,812,321 $17,609,328 
Total $16,389,203 $14,416,404 $15,110,914 $14,189,331 $16,578,533 $19,621,897 $22,928,486 
Total Compensation (Salary, Wages, & Benefits) 
Management (including executive) $18,623,000 $18,604,083 $21,015,343 $25,081,116 $23,930,735 $22,283,000 $24,109,917 
Non-Management (union and non-union) $58,950,460 $53,439,882 $55,526,408 $45,984,638 $59,925,946 $68,522,987 $80,323,209 
Total $77,573,460 $72,043,965 $76,541,751 $71,065,754 $83,856,682 $90,805,987 $104,433,126 
Total Compensation Breakdown (Capital, OM&A) 
OM&A $55,112,372 $51,913,728 $58,228,528 $56,171,648 $62,750,768 $69,611,442 $78,735,234 
Capital $22,461,088 $20,130,237 $18,313,223 $14,894,106 $21,105,914 $21,194,545 $25,697,892 
Total $77,573,460 $72,043,965 $76,541,751 $71,065,754 $83,856,682 $90,805,987 $104,433,126 
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1-SEC-25, Table A, pages 2-3 
Labour and Supply Chain Optimization Initiatives (Quantifiable)1 ($’000s) 2021-2025 

 

 
 

Initiative 

 
 

Description 

 Productivity Benefits 
  

2021 
 

2022 
 

2023 
 

2024 
 

2025 
2021- 
2025 

3.1.1 
Distribution 
Capital 
Program 
Delivery 
Optimization 

Implemented 
operational changes, 
including team 
realignment, 
dedicated 
construction 
technicians, and 
seasonal shift 
adjustments, to 
enhance 
collaboration, 
efficiency, and 
productivity 

Regular 
Time 

Capital 
Expense 

$2,467 $2,366 $1,899 $2,972 $2,916 $12,620 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$82 $79 $63 $99 $97 $421 

Overtime Capital 
Expense 

$935 $868 $753 $687 $639 $3,883 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$31 $29 $25 $23 $21 $129 

3.1.2 Fleet 
Pooling 

Fleet pooling pilot program, 
allowing for more effective and 
extensive sharing of corporate 
vehicles by field crews, 
supervisors and administrative 
employees 

Capital 
Expense 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Capital 
Depreciation 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

OM&A n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

3.1.3 Cable 
Locates 
Efficiency 

Used Salesforce analytics and 
targeted training to improve 
service layout efficiency and 
reduce backlogs. 

OM&A $0 $341 $702 $536 $847 $2,425 

3.1.4 Service 
Layout 
Process 
Improvements 

Used Salesforce analytics and 
targeted training to improve 
service layout efficiency and 
reduce backlogs. 

Capital 
Expense 

$0 $0 $0 $193 $279 $472 

Capital 
Depreciation 

n/a n/a n/a $6 $9 $16 

Third Party 
Services 

$0 $0 $0 $129 $186 $315 

3.1.5 Major 
Projects 
Consulting 
Procurement 

Consolidated civil and electrical 
engineering services under a 
single consultant to streamline 
project coordination and reduce 
costs. 

Capital 
Expense 

n/a n/a $290 $480 n/a $770 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$0 $0 $10 $26 $26 $61 

3.1.6 Vendor 
and Supplier 

Fostered strong relationships 
with vendors and suppliers, 

Capital 
Expense 

$524 $524 $524 $524 $524 $2,618 
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Initiative 

 
 

Description 

 Productivity Benefits 
  

2021 
 

2022 
 

2023 
 

2024 
 

2025 
2021- 
2025 

Engagement resulting in favourable pricing 
for critical equipment relative to 
industry averages 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$17 $17 $17 $17 $17 $87 

Total Capital Expense $3,925 $3,759 $3,466 $4,856 $4,357 $20,362 

Total Capital Depreciation $131 $125 $116 $172 $171 $714 
Total OM&A $0 $341 $702 $536 $847 $2,425 

Total Third Party Services $0 $0 $0 $129 $186 $315 
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1-SEC-25, Table B, pages 3-4 
Labour and Supply Chain Optimization Initiatives (Quantifiable)2 ($’000s) 2026-2030 

 

 
 
Initiative 

 
 

Description 

Productivity Benefits 
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2026-

2030 
3.1.1 
Distribution 
Capital 
Program 
Delivery 
Optimization 

Implemented 
operational changes, 
including team 
realignment, dedicated 
construction technicians, 
and seasonal shift 
adjustments, to enhance 
collaboration, efficiency, 
and productivity 

Regular 
Time 

Capital 
Expense 

$2,638 $4,334 $4,662 $3,670 $4,016 $19,321 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$88 $144 $155 $122 $134 $644 

Overtime Capital 
Expense 

$711 $814 $847 $840 $811 $4,023 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$24 $27 $28 $28 $27 $134 

3.1.2 Fleet 
Pooling 

Fleet pooling pilot program, 
allowing for more effective and 
extensive sharing of corporate 
vehicles by field crews, supervisors 
and administrative employees 

Capital 
Expense 

$1,037 n/a $2,864 n/a n/a $3,901 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$104 $104 $316 $316 $316 $1,155 

OM&A $122 $130 $182 $204 $232 $870 

3.1.3 Cable 
Locates 
Efficiency 

Used Salesforce analytics and 
targeted training to improve service 
layout efficiency and reduce 
backlogs. 

OM&A $662 $698 $737 $777 $820 $3,694 

3.1.4 Service 
Layout 
Process 
Improvements 

Used Salesforce analytics and 
targeted training to improve service 
layout efficiency and reduce 
backlogs. 

Capital 
Expense 

$288 $297 $307 $316 $326 $1,534 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$10 $10 $10 $11 $11 $51 

Third Party 
Services 

$192 $198 $205 $211 $217 $1,023 

3.1.5 Major 
Projects 
Consulting 
Procurement 

Consolidated civil and electrical 
engineering services under a 
single consultant to streamline 
project coordination and reduce 
costs. 

Capital 
Expense 

n/a $500 $500 $500 n/a $1,500 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$26 $42 $59 $76 $76 $278 

3.1.6 Vendor 
and Supplier 
Engagement 

Fostered strong relationships with 
vendors and suppliers, resulting in 
favourable pricing for critical 
equipment relative to industry 
averages 

Capital 
Expense 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $07 

Total Capital Expense $4,674 $5,946 $9,180 $5,326 $5,152 $30,278 
Total Capital Depreciation $251 $328 $569 $552 $563 $2,2796 

Total OM&A $784 $828 $919 $981 $1,052 $4,564 

Total Third Party Services $192 $198 $205 $211 $217 $1,023 
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1-SEC-27, Table A, pages 2-3 
Innovation and Digital Transformation Initiatives (Quantifiable)1 ($’000s) 2021-2025 

 
Initiative 

 
Description 

 Productivity Benefits 
 

2021 
 

2022 
 

2023 
 

2024 
 

2025 
Total 

2021-2025 
3.2.1 Net 
Metering 
Automation 

Streamlined net 
metering billing 
processes, saving 
significant labor 
hours per month. 

OM&A      n/a 

3.2.2 Online 
Billing 
Enhancements 

Expanded online 
billing, reducing 
mailing and printing 
costs (with ancillary 
savings related to 
Account Overdue 
Notices) 

OM&A $232 $765 $972 $1,546 $2,880 $6,394 

3.2.3 Remote 
Disconnection 
Technology 

Expanded use of 
remote disconnect 
meters, reducing 
labor costs for 
service terminations 
and reconnections. 

OM&A $282 $376 $520 $826 $865 $2,869 

3.2.4 Customer 
Relationship 
Management 
(CRM) Platform 
Implementation 

Replacement of 
legacy service desk 
with a 
comprehensive 
CRM system to 
automate workflows 
and improve 
efficiency 

Capital 
Expense 

$132 $177 $175 $170 $179 $834 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$4 $6 $6 $6 $6 $28 

Services to 
Third Parties 

$88 $118 $117 $113 $120 $556 

3.2.5 
Disconnection 
Notification 
Automation 

Replacement of 
manual delivery of 
disconnection 
notices with 
automated 
notifications 

OM&A $346 $355 $369 $383 $396 $1,849 

3.2.6 Satellite 
Imaging for 
Vegetation 
Management 

Used satellite data 
to identify high-risk 
vegetation areas 
and optimize 
trimming 
schedules. 

OM&A      n/a 
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Initiative 

 
Description 

 Productivity Benefits 
 

2021 
 

2022 
 

2023 
 

2024 
 

2025 
Total 

2021-2025 
3.2.7 Blue Beam 
for Plant 
Inspectors 

Digitalized project 
documentation and 
plant inspections, 
reducing paper use 
and improving 
workflow efficiency. 

Capital 
Expense 

$205 $208 $211 $231 $239 $1,095 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$7 $7 $7 $8 $8 $36 

3.2.8 Move-In 
Move-Out 
Automation 

Automated 
customer move-
in/move-out 
requests to reduce 
manual processing 
and errors. 

OM&A - $38 $134 $159 $171 $502 

3.2.9 Salesforce 
Field Service for 
Reliability 
Operations 

Centralized work 
requests and 
scheduling, reducing 
reliance on manual 
communication and 
increasing 
productivity. 

OM&A     $141 $141 

3.2.10 Damage 
to Plant Process 
Automation 

Implemented a 
Google Form-based 
system for faster 
and more efficient 
reporting of 
infrastructure 
damage. 

Capital 
Expense 

$4 $4 $4 $4 $5 $21 

Capital 
Depreciation 

- - - - - - 

3.2.11 Customer 
Information 
System 
Reduced Fees 

Reduced 
managed 
service costs 

OM&A $264 $216    $480 

Total Capital 
Expense 

  $341 $389 $390 $406 $423 $1,950 

Total Capital 
Depreciation 

  $11 $13 $13 $13 $14 $64 

Total OM&A   $1,124 $1,750 $1,995 $2,914 $4,453 $12,236 

Total Third 
Party Services 

  $88 $118 $117 $113 $120 $556 
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1-SEC-27, Table B, pages 4-5 
Innovation and Digital Transformation Initiatives (Quantifiable)2 ($’000s) 2026-2030 

 
 
Initiative 

 
Description 

 Productivity Benefits 
 

2026 
 

2027 
 

2028 
 

2029 
 

2030 
Total 

2026-2030 
3.2.1 Net 
Metering 
Automation 

Streamlined net 
metering billing 
processes, saving 
significant labor hours 
per month. 

OM&A $241 $554 $1,403 $1,934 $2,620 $6,751 

3.2.2 Online 
Billing 
Enhancements 

Expanded online 
billing, reducing mailing 
and printing costs (with 
ancillary savings 
related to Account 
Overdue Notices) 

OM&A $ 524 $ 804 $ 1,092 $ 1,386 $ 1,689 $5,495 

3.2.3 Remote 
Disconnection 
Technology 

Expanded use of 
remote disconnect 
meters, reducing labor 
costs for service 
terminations and 
reconnections. 

OM&A $904 $945 $987 $1,030 $1,074 $4,941 

3.2.4 Customer 
Relationship 
Management 
(CRM) Platform 
Implementation 

Replacement of legacy 
service desk with a 
comprehensive CRM 
system to automate 
workflows and improve 
efficiency 

Capital 
Expense 

$200 $222 $247 $274 $305 $1,248 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$7 $7 $8 $9 $10 $42 

Services to 
Third Parties 

$133 $148 $165 $183 $203 $832 

3.2.5 
Disconnection 
Notification 
Automation 

Replacement of 
manual delivery of 
disconnection notices 
with automated 
notifications 

OM&A $410 $425 $440 $455 $472 $2,202 

3.2.6 Satellite 
Imaging for 
Vegetation 
Management 

Used satellite data to 
identify high-risk 
vegetation areas and 
optimize trimming 
schedules. 

OM&A $178 $358 $363 $367 $372 $1,637 
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Initiative 

 
Description 

 Productivity Benefits 
 

2026 
 

2027 
 

2028 
 

2029 
 

2030 
Total 

2026-2030 
3.2.7 Blue 
Beam for Plant 
Inspectors 

Digitalized project 
documentation and 
plant 

Capital 
Expense 

$247 $255 $263 $270 $278 $1,313 

 inspections, reducing 
paper use and 
improving workflow 
efficiency. 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$8 $8 $9 $9 $9 $44 

3.2.8 Move-In 
Move-Out 
Automation 

Automated customer 
move-in/move-out 
requests to reduce 
manual processing and 
errors. 

OM&A $173 $173 $192 $192 $192 $923 

3.2.9 
Salesforce 
Field Service 
for Reliability 
Operations 

Centralized work 
requests and 
scheduling, reducing 
reliance on manual 
communication and 
increasing productivity. 

OM&A $146 $150 $154 $158 $162 $769 

3.2.10 Damage 
to Plant 
Process 
Automation 

Implemented a Google 
Form-based system for 
faster and more 
efficient reporting of 
infrastructure damage. 

Capital 
Expense 

$5 $5 $5 $5 $5 $25 

Capital 
Depreciation 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 

3.2.11 
Customer 
Information 
System 
Reduced Fees 

Reduced managed 
service costs 

OM&A      n/a 

Total Capital 
Expense 

  $452 $482 $515 $550 $588 $2,586 

Total Capital 
Depreciation 

  $15 $16 $17 $18 $20 $86 

Total OM&A   $2,577 $3,409 $4,629 $5,523 $6,580 $22,717 
Total Third 
Party Services 

  $133 $148 $165 $183 $203 $832 
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4-CCC-52 d) 
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Exhibit 4, Tab 1, Schedule 3, Attachment A, page 16 
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4-SEC-73 d) and e) 
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4-Staff-133 d) 
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4-Staff-145 c) 
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4-Staff-168 
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4-Staff-171 c), Table A 
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Technical Conference Undertaking JT 1.6(A) 

 
Table B - 2030 Overhead Asset Condition Count and Percentage  

    Asset Condition Count Asset Condition Percentage 
Alternative Asset Class Very Poor Poor Fair Good Very Good Grand Total Very Poor Poor Fair Good Very Good 

Cost 
Containment 

CC - OH Distribution 
Transformer 1122 2290 5174 3487 3145 15,218 7% 15% 34% 23% 21% 

CC - OH Switch 0 0 35 2568 980 3,583 0% 0% 1% 72% 27% 
CC - Pole 721 3916 10573 15049 16377 46,636 2% 8% 23% 32% 35% 

Total 1,843 6,206 15,782 21,104 20,502 65,437 3% 9% 24% 32% 31% 

Short Term 
Risk 

Mitigation 

OH Distribution 
Transformer 1047 2290 5174 3487 3220 15,218 7% 15% 34% 23% 21% 
OH Switch 0 0 0 2493 1090 3,583 0% 0% 0% 70% 30% 

Pole 346 3916 10573 15049 16752 46,636 1% 8% 23% 32% 36% 
Total 1,393 6,206 15,747 21,029 21,062 65,437 2% 9% 24% 32% 32% 

Long Term 
Risk 

Mitigation 

LTR - OH Distribution 
Transformer 947 2,290 5,174 3,487 3,320 15,218 6% 15% 34% 23% 22% 

LTR - OH Switch 0 0 0 2,373 1210 3,583 0% 0% 0% 66% 34% 
LTR - Pole 0 3,762 10,573 15,049 17,252 46,636 0% 8% 23% 32% 37% 

Total 947 6,052 15,747 20,909 21,782 65,437 1% 9% 24% 32% 33% 
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Table C - 2030 Underground Asset Condition Count and Percentage 
    Asset Condition Count Asset Condition Percentage 
Alternative Asset Class Very Poor Poor Fair Good Very Good Grand Total Very Poor Poor Fair Good Very Good 

Cost 
Containment 

CC - Cable Chamber 0 99 874 1459 1472 3,904 0% 3% 22% 37% 38% 
CC - UG Distribution Transformer 0 73 9721 8075 1006 18,875 0% 0% 52% 43% 5% 

CC - UG Switchgear 0 13 39 209 300 561 0% 2% 7% 37% 53% 
CC- Underground Cable (XLPE) 0 3,664 30,885 16,142 5,724 56,415 0% 6% 55% 29% 10% 
CC - Underground Cable (PILC) 0 32 3,299 3,220 868 7,419 0% 0% 44% 43% 12% 
CC - Underground Cable (EPR) 0 0 26 63 2,597 2,686 0% 0% 1% 2% 97% 

CC - Vault Distribution Transformer 1183 744 1058 1058 468 4,511 26% 16% 23% 23% 10% 
CC - Underground Switchgear Primary Pedestal 1 0 2 3 12 18 6% 0% 11% 17% 67% 

CC - Vault Switchgear 9 0 23 133 6 171 5% 0% 13% 78% 4% 
Total 1,193 4,625 45,927 30,362 12,453 94,560 1% 5% 49% 32% 13% 

Short Term 
Risk 

Mitigation 

STR - Cable Chamber 0 84 874 1,459 1,487 3,904 0% 2% 22% 37% 38% 
STR - UG Distribution Transformer 0 0 9,609 8,075 1191 18,875 0% 0% 51% 43% 6% 

STR - UG Switchgear 0 0 37 209 315 561 0% 0% 7% 37% 56% 
STR - Underground Cable (XLPE) 0 3,499 30,749 16,013 6,154 56,415 0% 6% 55% 28% 11% 
STR - Underground Cable (PILC) 0 32 3,299 3,220 868 7,419 0% 0% 44% 43% 12% 
STR - Underground Cable (EPR) 0 0 26 63 2,597 2,686 0% 0% 1% 2% 97% 

STR - Underground Switchgear Primary Pedestal 1 0 2 3 12 18 6% 0% 11% 17% 67% 
STR - Vault Distribution Transformer 1,138 744 1,058 1,058 513 4,511 25% 16% 23% 23% 11% 

STR - Vault Switchgear 0 0 23 133 15 171 0% 0% 13% 78% 9% 
Total 1,139 4,359 45,677 30,233 13,152 94,560 1% 5% 48% 32% 14% 

Long Term 
Risk 

Mitigation 

Cable Chamber 0 54 874 1459 1517 3,904 0% 1% 22% 37% 39% 
UG Distribution Transformer 0 0 9359 8075 1441 18,875 0% 0% 50% 43% 8% 

UG Switchgear 0 0 2 209 350 561 0% 0% 0% 37% 62% 
Underground Cable (XLPE) 0 3,275 30,518 15,881 6,741 56,415 0% 6% 54% 28% 12% 
Underground Cable (PILC) 0 32 3,299 3,220 868 7,419 0% 0% 44% 43% 12% 
Underground Cable (EPR) 0 0 26 63 2,597 2,686 0% 0% 1% 2% 97% 

Vault Distribution Transformer 1108 744 1058 1058 543 4,511 25% 16% 23% 23% 12% 
Underground Switchgear Primary Pedestal 1 0 2 3 12 18 6% 0% 11% 17% 67% 

Vault Switchgear 0 0 23 133 15 171 0% 0% 13% 78% 9% 
Total 1,109 4,105 45,161 30,101 14,084 94,560 1% 4% 48% 32% 15% 
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 Table D - 2030 Station Asset Condition Count and Percentage 
    Asset Condition Count Asset Condition Percentage 

Alternative Asset Class Very Poor Poor Fair Good Very Good 
Decom-  

missioned Grand Total Very Poor Poor Fair Good Very Good 
Decom- 

missioned 

Cost 
Containment 

CC - Station Battery 18 28 16 1 5 2 70 26% 40% 23% 1% 7% 3% 
CC - Station Switchgear 15 157 298 319 242 26 1,057 1% 15% 28% 30% 23% 2% 
CC - Station Transformer 0 12 90 55 8 5 170 0% 7% 53% 32% 5% 3% 

Total 33 197 404 375 255 33 1,297 3% 15% 31% 29% 20% 3% 

Short Term 
Risk 

Mitigation 

STR - Station Battery 13 27 16 1 10 3 70 19% 39% 23% 1% 14% 4% 
STR - Station Switchgear 15 130 289 316 269 38 1,057 1% 12% 27% 30% 25% 4% 

STR - Station 
Transformer 0 11 87 54 8 10 170 0% 6% 51% 32% 5% 6% 

Total 28 168 392 371 287 51 1,297 2% 13% 30% 29% 22% 4% 

Long Term 
Risk 

Mitigation 

Station Battery 3 26 16 1 19 5 70 4% 37% 23% 1% 27% 7% 
Station Switchgear 15 96 270 304 313 59 1,057 1% 9% 26% 29% 30% 6% 
Station Transformer 0 8 87 54 8 13 170 0% 5% 51% 32% 5% 8% 

Total 18 130 373 359 340 77 1,297 1% 10% 29% 28% 26% 6% 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

38 
 

 
Graphs from data in JT1.6A Table B and C 
 

  
 
  

Very Poor Poor Fair Good Very Good

CC - Cable Chamber 0% 3% 22% 37% 38%

CC - UG Distribution Transformer 0% 0% 52% 43% 5%

CC - UG Switchgear 0% 2% 7% 37% 53%

CC- Underground Cable (XLPE) 0% 6% 55% 29% 10%

CC - Underground Cable (PILC) 0% 0% 44% 43% 12%

CC - Vault Distribution Transformer 26% 16% 23% 23% 10%

STR - Cable Chamber 0% 2% 22% 37% 38%

STR - UG Distribution Transformer 0% 0% 51% 43% 6%

STR - UG Switchgear 0% 0% 7% 37% 56%

STR - Underground Cable (XLPE) 0% 6% 55% 28% 11%

STR - Underground Cable (PILC) 0% 0% 44% 43% 12%

STR - Vault Distribution Transformer 25% 16% 23% 23% 11%
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Graph from data in JT1.6A Table D 
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Technical Conference Undertaking JT2-10 Table A 
Appendix 2-JC OM&A 
Program Job Title 

Year 
Total 

FROM 4-Staff-159 2024 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

Metering 
Direct Labour 3 3 2       58 
Apprentice - Meter 
Technician 

3 
          

3  

Design and 
Engineering 

Engineering  
Distribution Engineer 3 5 6       14 
Grid Modernization 
Engineer 

3 2 
        

5 

Quality Assurance 
Engineer     

1 
      

1 

Smart Grid Engineer 4           4 
Standards Engineer 1           1 
Telecommunications 
Engineer 

2 
          

2 

Project Execution Planning  
Distribution Design 
Layout Agent       

2 
    

2 

Engineering 
Technologist   

1 3 
      

4 

Project Administrator   2   1     3 
Project Coordinator   1 2     1 4 
Work Planner   3       1 4 
Work Scheduler   3         3 
Resource Scheduling 
Agent   

1 
        

1 

Leadership  
Supervisor, 
Distribution Design 
Service Layout 

      
1 

    
1 

Supervisor, 
Distribution System 
Integration 

1 
          

1 

Supervisor, 
Engineering 
Technologists 

    
1 

      
1 

Supervisor, P&C   1         1 
Vice President 2           2 
Director, Program 
Management 

1 
          

1 

Supervisor, 
Distributed Energy 
Resources 

  
1 

        
1 
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Appendix 2-JC OM&A 
Program Job Title 

Year 
Total 

FROM 4-Staff-159 2024 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 
Supervisor, Major 
Projects   

1 
        

1 

Supervisor, Program 
Oversight   

1 
        

1 

Distribution 
Operations 

Direct Labour 22 27 19 
      

68 

Apprentice - Power 
Line Technician 

7 
          

7  

Power Line 
Technician 

5 
          

5  

Apprentice - Power 
Cable Technician 

5 
          

5  

Power Cable 
Technician 

1 
          

1  

Apprentice - Station 
Electrician 

3 
          

3  

Fleet Asset 
Administrator 

1 
          

1  

System Operationss  
Vault Tech Specialist   1         1 
System Operations 
Planners   

2 
        

2 

Contractor Management & Oversight 
Plant Inspector   4         4 
QA Inspector   2         2 
Utility Forestry 
Inspector   

1 
        

1 

Leadership               
Supervisor, 
Contractor 
Management 

  
1 

        
1 

Supervisor Control 
Room   

2 
        

2 

Supervisor, Stations   1         1 
Engineering  
Project Engineer   1 2       3 
Data Engineer   1         1 

Customer Billing Programmer/ Analyst   1         1 
Customer & 

Community Relations Programmer/ Analyst   1         1 

Information 
Management & 

Technology 

Cloud Engineer 
  

1 
        

1 

Cybersecurity 
Engineer 

1 1 
        

2 

Manager, IT Program 
Management 

1 
          

1 
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Appendix 2-JC OM&A 
Program Job Title 

Year 
Total 

FROM 4-Staff-159 2024 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 
Manager, Systems 
Programs   

1 
        

1 

Supervisor, OT 
Cybersecurity   

1 
        

1 

System Engineer   1         1 

Safety, Environment 
& Business 
Continuity 

Business Continuity 
Specialist 

1 1 
        

2 

Instructional Designer   1         1 
Manager, Business 
Continuity 

1 
          

1 

Manager, 
Sustainability       

1 
    

1 

Sustainability 
Specialist   

2 
        

2 

Human Resources 
HR Advisor 1 1         2 
HR Technology 
Specialist   

1 
        

1 

Finance Accountant 1   1 1 1   4 

Regulatory Affairs 

Advisor, Regulatory 
Compliance and 
Projects 

1 
          

1 

Supervisor, 
Regulatory 
Compliance and 
Projects 

1 

          

1 

TOTAL   50 81 37 6 1 2 177 
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Settlement Proposal, page 23 
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